

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 16-cv-752 (TNM)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
F8, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Intervenor-Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward (D.C. Bar. No. 976090)
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

November 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. IT IS WELL-ESTABLISHED THAT THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL DECISION RECEIVES FULL DEFERENCE	2
A. The Controlling Commissioners’ Dismissal Decision Was a Quintessential Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion.....	3
B. The Same Level of Deference Applies to Unanimous and Divided FEC Enforcement Decisions	6
C. The Commission’s Decision Was Based on General Discretionary Considerations, Not the Meaning of Specific Cases or the Constitution.....	8
D. Congress Vested the Commission, Not Private Parties, with the Right to Enforce FECA.....	10
II. THE DISMISSAL DECISION WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW.....	11
A. Recent D.C. Circuit Case Law Supports the Controlling Commissioners’ Determination that Section 30122’s Application to Closely-Held Corporations and LLCs Was Unclear.....	12
B. <i>Citizens United</i> Affected FECA’s Straw Donor Provision.....	16
C. Corporate LLCs and Closely-Held Corporations Are Different.....	17
D. The Commissioners’ Notice Concerns Were Grounded in the Record	19
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CONTROLLING COMMISSIONERS’ ANNOUNCED PURPOSE-BASED ANALYSIS IS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION OR CONTRARY TO LAW	22
A. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Commissioners’ Interpretation of Section 30122 Is Unripe	22
B. The Commissioners’ Interpretation of Section 30122 is Not Contrary to Law or Arbitrary or Capricious	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....23

Abramski v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)14

Atl. States Legal Found. v. E.P.A., 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)22, 24

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....10

**Ctr. For Indiv. Freedom v. Van Hollen*, 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13, 14, 15, 21

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....1, 5, 24, 25

Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin., 718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)23

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....17

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC*,
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....6, 7, 8, 9

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6-7

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC, 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....4

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)2, 21

Common Cause v. FEC, 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990)3

Conference Grp., LLC v. FCC, 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013)7

Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....9

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....6

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....9

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....2, 10

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)11

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)6

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Assoc. of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)7

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....13

Florida v. Long, 487 U.S. 223 (1988).....20

Fogo de Chao (Holdings), Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6, 7

Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....20

Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Ref. Co., 287 U.S. 358 (1932).....25

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)4, 5

**In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4, 6, 7

J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB, 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....8, 9, 10

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)3

*Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory
Comm’n on Election Integrity*, No. 17-1354 (CKK), --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2017 WL 3028832 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017).....23

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....14

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala, 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)5

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....3

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002)25

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....23

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc., 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....7

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	8
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2, 18, 25
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10-11
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	23
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Trie</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 1998)	14
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
* <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5, 9, 13, 14, 24, 25
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
Statutes and Regulations	
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)	16
52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)	12
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	10

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)10

*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 2, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)11

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)15

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....12, 13, 15

*52 U.S.C. § 30122..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....13

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e).....15, 17

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)15, 17

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)(3).....18

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(i)15

Miscellaneous

Robert H. Jackson, The Federal Prosecutor (Apr. 1, 1940)..... 4

Electioneering Commc’ns, 72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007) 13

FEC Advisory Op. 2008-05 (Holland & Knight LLP) 15

FEC Advisory Op. 1996-18 (Int’l Assoc. of Fire Fighters)..... 21

Dan Eggen, *Mystery pro-Romney Donor Revealed as a Former Employee at Hedge Fund Firm*, WASH. POST (Aug. 6, 2011) 19-20
